SEC. IIA IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 2346-2350, 2351-2355 & 2358-2365 OF 2009

M. RAMASUBRAMANI ETC.

APPELLANTS

VERSUS

CHIEF SEC. GOVT. OF T.NADU

& ETC. ETC.

RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Court of Registrar on $20^{\rm th}$ October, 2010, when the following order was passed:-

"As last chance, spare copies are to be filed before 28.10.2010, if spare copies are not filed before 28.10.2010, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution.

If spare copies are filed before 28.10.2010, issue notice as per earlier order with additional dasti notice.

State authorities are permitted to be served through standing counsel.

List again on 9.12.2010."

It is submitted that pursuant to order dated 20^{th} October, 2010, counsel for the appellants filed the spare copies and Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal was sent to the High Court in all the matters.

The Service position of each matter is as under

Criminal Appeal Nos. 2346-2350 of 2009

It is submitted that there are 59 respondents, Mr. R. Nedumaran, Advocate has on 14th February, 2011 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 7 and Mr. V. Balachandran, Advocate has on 27th March, 2012 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 40.

www.ecourtsindia.com

Rest of the respondents have not filed vakalatnama/
appearance though received certificate of service from the
High Court. Additional Documents not filed so far by the
appearing counsel.

SERVICE OF NOTICE OF LODGMENT IS COMPLETE

Criminal Appeal Nos. 2351-2355 of 2009

submitted that there are 61 respondents, Respondent No. 43(CBI) is represented through Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Advocate. Respondent No. 12 is represented thorugh Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate and Respondent Nos. 7 and 42 are represented through Mr. V. Balachandran, Rest of the respondents have Advocate. not appearances though received certificate of service received from the High Court. Additional documents not filed by the appearing counsel so far.

SERVICE OF NOTICE OF LODGMENT IS COMPLETE

Criminal Appeal Nos. 2358-2365 of 2009

is submitted that there are 67 respondents. Respondent Nos. 61 and 65 (Respondent No.2 in Criminal Appeal No. 2363 of 2009 and Respondent No.3 in Criminal Appeal No. 2364 of 2009) are represented through Mr. A.K. Sharma, Advocate. Respondent No.19 (Respondent No. 15 in Criminal Appeal No. 2359 of 2009) is represented through Mr. Sureshnan P., Advocate. Respondent No.1(in Criminal Appeal No. 2358 of 2009) is represented through Mr. Gowthaman, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 5, 11 and 41 (Respondent No.1 and 7 in Criminal Appeal No. 2359 of 2009 and Respondent No. 12 in Criminal Appeal No. 2361 of 2009) are represented through Mr. V. Balachandran, Advocate. Rest of the respondents except Respondent Nos. 34 and 63 have not entered appearance though received certificate of service from the High Court. So far as Respondent No.34 (Ms. S. Malathi) and (Respondent No.5 in Criminal Appeal No. 2361 of 2009) and Respondent No.63, Mr. S.

Sivakumar(Respondent No. 1 in Criminal Appeal No. 2364 of 2009) High Court has sent a report that Respondent No. 34(Ms. S. Malathi) has retired from her service and Respondent No. 63(Mr. S. Sivakumar) addressee not available at this address. Despite letter/reminder Mr. K. Rajeev, Advocate for appellant has not taken any steps against unserved respondents so far. Additional documents not filed by appearing counsel.

No. 34 and 63 in Criminal Appeal No. 2358-2365 of 2009.

It is lastly submitted that Common original records have been received in Criminal Appeal No. 2346-50 of 2009 and 2358-65 of 2009

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Court of Registrar with this office report.

DATED this the 12th day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- 1. Mr. L.K. Pandey, Advocate
- 2. Mr. R. Nedumaran, Advocate
- 3. Mr. V. Balachandran, Advocate
- 4. Mr. Raghavendra S. Srivatsa, Advocate
- 5. Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Advocate
- 6. Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate
- 7. Mr. K. Rajeev, Advocate
- 8. Mr. Sureshanan P., Advocate
- 9. Mr. N.R. Shonker, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

rc/c2