Listed on 13.01.2016
Ld. Registrar's Court No.: 01
Item No.: 03

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2481-2484 OF 2010

A.K. Vishwanathan

... Appellant

versus

The Chief Secy. To Govt. T. Nadu & Ors.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 30th October, 2015 when inter alia the following order was passed:-

"...C.A. No. 2481-2484/2010

Service of respondent nos. 1 to6, 8 to 10 and 12 to 14 in C.A. No.2481/2010, all the ten respondents in C.A. No.2482/2010, all the 13 respondents in C.A. No.2483/2010 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Certificate of service with respect to respondent nos. 6,8,10,15 and 16 in C.A. No.2484/2010 is still awaited from the High Court concerned. Fresh reminder be issued.

None of the appearing parties have yet filed the statement of case. It is no more a mandate after the amendment in the Supreme Court Rules, 2013.

List again on 13.1.2016."

It is submitted that fresh reminder was issued to the High Court of Madras but certificate of service with respect to Respondent Nos. 6, 8, 10, 15 and 16 is still awaited from the High Court of Madras.

The service positions of the Civil Appeals are as under:-

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2481 OF 2010

Service of notice is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2482 OF 2010

Service of notice is complete.

. . . 2 / –

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2483 OF 2010

Service of notice is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2484 OF 2010

It is submitted that there are sixteen Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and 5 are common and certificate of service has been received in respect of respondent Nos. 4, 7, 9, 11 to 14. Certificate of service in respect of respondent Nos. 6, 8, 10, 15 and 16 has not been received so far.

Service of notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent Nos. 6, 8, 10, 15 and 16.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 12th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Sumit Kumar, Advocate Mr. R. Nedumaran, Advocate

Mr. Sureshan P., Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk